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1. COURT DECISIONS ~· NORTH CENTRAL COUNTIES RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION v~ MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDISON, DIVISION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND .R. H. 
MACY & CO. INC., T/A BAMBERGER'S NEW JERSEY - DIRECTOR REVERSED •. 
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LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION» 
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MUNICIPAL·· COUNCIL OF THE TOW­
SHIP OF E·DISON, DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGE CONTROL OF 
THE STATE . OF NEW JERSEY, ·and 
R. H$ MACY & CO., INCe, t/a. 
BAMBERGER ' S NEW JERSEY,· 
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stJPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
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Argued June .,6, 1961 -- Decided Jtine 301 1961 

,Before Judges Conford, Freund and Kilkenny 

Mr. ·samuel J. Davidson argued the cause for 
appellant (Mr. Samuel Moskowitz, attorney). 

Mr._ Herbert D. Kelleher argued the cause for 
respondent R~ H. Macy & Coll,· Inc., t/a Bmn­
berger' s New Jersey (Messrs. Lum, Biunno and 
Tompkins,.attorneys). 

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Division of 
Alcoholic B~verage Control (Mr .• David D~ ·Furman, 
Attorney General, attorney)., 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 
CONFORDj SoJ.A.D. 

This is an appeal from an' order of the Director of the 
Division of, Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereinafter "Director" and 
"Di vision") .affirming the determination· of the Municipal Council of 
the Township o.r Edison to renew the Class "C" Plenary Retail Consump­
tion liquor license held by respondent Ro H. Macy & Co., I~c.,. t/~ 
Bamberger's New Jersey (hereinafter "Bamberger~s"), for its depart­
ment store .located in the Menlo Park Shopping Center; Edison To'W?lship, 

. New Jersey.·. The renewal was approved by the Council on June 27, 1960, 
after a public hearing necessitated by an objection filed on behalf of 
appellant, North Central Counties Retail Liquor Stores Association 
(hereinaft~r "plaintiff")~ Thereafter plaintiff appealed to the Di-

-, rector, a ~e novo hearing was held before a Hearer, and the latter 

\ 
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rendere<i ··his, report recornmendjng conc~usi.ons and.,~ orde~ 1ntEfiJ.~fS'r ·of 
respondf.'.pts.~~ T;tie report. was. appro.ved "and. eff.ec.tu[l0._+t.e·d by o.rC\~_,:r_.,.:··qr: the 
Director~ This appeal ensued.. . · . : . :r.: :.r · 

. . .~ _' ; . . : ·, ~; --

. . Th~rgravamen of the appeal i~ the cop:t~ri:hn t}J.at .tF.ev.~er 
of .ccm.Q.µct by Bamberger's of its liquor g.epar~:~enJ~ ip. the store ... is 
viola,:t;;f..ve or N.J.S.!i*. 3.3.:1-12(1), .which prov14·~s, .1n' the· eas.e pf a. 
Plenary- Ret~~l Consumption Li cerise: · · · ' · · 

· · : "*I* * but this license sha:ll· not be 11sued to 
... ,permi.t the sale of alcoholic beve~~ges in .or .:/l.ip9~ any . r 
~ .P+'~mises .in which a grocery, d.e1i~atef?~~n, <!l.Ijli-~· st or~ o;r.' 
, gtl)f)r iµe,rcantile b.lsine ss (except the ~eepin,g· :;o_f a hot-el: 

Qr ~estap.rant, or the sale of cig~rs ~n.d C!t~4~~,ttes a.t· . ~ 
·ret~Jl ?-13 an accommodation to patro_ns'- or th~p,r,etail $ale 
qf ;nonalcoholic beverages as acc~~s.ory beverage~s to alco:~ : 
bolfc beverages) is carried, on. * ;!!. *" ., . .· .1 ·· ... · . . ; ; 

l3ru.nberger_' s operates a depf1:rtm~p.t. storr..:·t~ a two. .. story 
l?µ:t;i¢iins '.a~ the i~tersection of WooQ:Pridge _ and P'r~onage Roads in the 
T·o:w.n§hip .:of Edi son111 In the southeas~ C;o;rqer· ·· o~· ~he _$econd flqor of . 
th*~ $.'t;qi-e ii maintains a bar, restaµ~a.;nt. ~nd pe,~kaged goo(!~: depart .. 
rµe;qt 'Wlli~h i:~ run as an integr?teQ. un+t un(t~r a Clas$ I "C" Pl'enary. 
Ret~:l:J.. ~orisumption license·.· The ~re~: of .. tJie barht~st~u~flnt~packaged 
goo<l.~ ~eGt.+on, approximating 4, 000 ~q-µ~re:" f~e~.' f.·$ def:l,.neq in Bamber­
ge~' s :t-1.ce~s~ application as the "lic~µsed.· pr~pii~·~,$·" and is ~clearly 

, de.J,.1_,:n~a;t.e_ 4 9~ a diagram a_ccompa __ nying · t:P._. e a:p:p:U .. catlJ .. .oR~ _ ·Tte. · re:rv.a_ ind~r · 
· of B~u(t.).er~.e~1 s store is unlicensed, ~n.d _n.o sales, Qf 1.iq\lor ~re made 

there. Corr~spondingly, no sale$ or-. otti.e:r ~ercll[)'i<l.lse a:re m~de in· 
th~ l:f;q'.µo;~ department e . ' . .· .. . . '. ~ ·: . . : . 

l . •.'-

The only _niean~ of access to<t.he liquo.r Q.~pa.rtl,llent for store 
pat,rqp.~ 1.s by entrance fro~ the stre~t tQ. tlle rt:r~.t floor, tP.ence by 
ese~lator or. elevator to the second floo_r. At. t~·e· entrance to the 
es9a .. ;)~.·ata_·r. ... there is a posted store dire:c_:·to·r .. y· , .. _·Wlliq}l··· 1.·n. c_lud. es .und. er the 
h,eaQ. "Upper Level" a designation,, "G~rdep. S.t.at~ l,t~:~taqrant ~ Cocktail 
:(Jotl,11g:e~" . ~The record does net 1ndicat~ ~ether ~ ~i~ilar directory is 
po.~t-~d f.l~ the elevator, but this· is_ p~op~blJ' ~ ~a~:r infe:renc~,. since ( 
a. -g!rec.tory .circular publisned by tne._:st:o:re. ~PO"f:$.~::::~·ltq\lor?' and ,"coc·k­
t~!,l io~n.~e.n:: in the .alphabetical l:ls~· .of' _c;le-p~:rt~e~~$ and_ ~to .. re loca­
t.J:QllSll · Upon leav1..ng1 the esc~lator_ o:r el~.ve,tor ~· "P~tron e~t~;rs .gener~l 
~e:r~:ti.~n4i+.~ing_ floor areas ·'Which he· mt,i~t. ~ t~,ave:rs .. ~: b.efore reaching the 
lic:e~-~eg ~re~. From the testimony, fJ:.lu)~~:r&te.d /:tJ~L ·a nw.riber of photo ..... 
gr~ph:f? t..a.ken .. on the premises, 1 t appea:J.9~.· tbat tb:.e. ~erchandi se depart­
znen.t f? ;J.~e.di~tely contiguous to the. }t..cen~·~c;l ~r~~':~~e tho$e fo.r Sale 
o.f'..'_1:>~9.~~ ·:a.Pd religious .articles. Befc;>.:P.<l:. the l~~:;t;e,,f l$ a ~e~·t:ion were. 
t.ots. &l:l.~ g~es are solde One may pa~s; flre-~ly· fro~·the~'.e departments . 
direc-t:t:y- ~l,l..to the licensed area. th.ro~gp. -~n· Qpen I sp~c.e measlJ.t'ing. a.bout 
30 .·fee~qb~.t~ct.ed only by a _cashier'·~-· bqo.t:h"': Cfe_~.r1y. vlsibie from 
tn.C? 'bqc?lt~;,,. toys a?ld rel:tgious. art.icl~·S; a.:rea~:., a~~:Q.:,;ip;erh,aps beyond, are 
t'\i..G l~J!ge, overhead signs captioned: _:!":Fin~ -Win1e;s E!P,d. L,!quors" and 
"G~q'c;leµ 1,?.t,a.te Restaurant-Cocktail Lo~~E!."· . . I ": · ... . . , 

lf:rom the photographs in ev!d;e:p;c·e it; i:~i ~:!ear, ana· not denied, 
th&~- ClJ.f$..tQ;giers in the books and religi,0U:S. .. a.rticl.~s. a~eas· .iean look into 
bo.~~, t;l-1,~ .. pack.aged goods a.nd bar s·ectie,n:~ Q;f the/::i1~en$ .. ed ip.reinises. 
cu.$~·om.e.~.~r :1;.n ;the general me:rchandi se a;r-~~;~:: m~!ltfL:QJ:l~.Q.. (1~·cl.1J:ding mine-rs 
WhQ. ·al;'€,: --~h,qwn in the photographs) have: e.~·SY Vl $~:1:>.t:ttt1 qf t~fe bar in 
t.h.e l:l;ceµs:ed premises and of patrons. b.etng ser·td- there • 

. · I:n.· recommending a denia.1 of p.laintir·ri:-~ appeal, tfre Heare.r, 
who.se repqrt :.:wa.s approved by the Directo.r, s.aidJ .•... . ' . . ' j ·, .. 

"·~3ii:tce a.lcoholi c beverages m~y be sold.: only on, 
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the licensed premises,· it is, perhaps.9 a complete answer 
to appellant's contention to point out that the license 
does not permit the sale of alcoholic beverages in any 
other portion of the licensed building where other mercan­
tile business is carried on." 

·~ I 

. i 
The Hearer then referred to .Plaintiff;i s reliance upon. :a 

·number of state administrative rulings by one of the early pre- : 
decessors of the Director (discussed with others later herein) hbld­
ing that the statute here involved (or similar local ordinances)l 
was violated if a customer could have direct access from the portion 
of a building used for a general.merchandise business to a licen~ed 
plenary conswnption area on the same property. The test stated ln 
these rulings was whether the "respective businesses and their 16 .... 
cat-ions renders them substantially separate and distinct." The \ 
rulings required, in practical effect, a solid partition between the 
respective areas, or a door not available.to customers but only for the 
use of staff. The Hearer (and Director) held, however, that a dif­
ferent problem was presented in respect of licensed premises "on!the 
upper floors of department stores," these having assertedly been\per­
mitted "since the earliest days of t~e Division," and access allowed 
from other areas to. licensed premises "where it has been determined. 
that the licensed premises are substantially separate and distinct9" 
However, no specific rulings were cited by the Hearer in his opi~ion­
report in support of hi's explanation, nor have any been submitteq. in 
the brief submitted to us on behalf of the Division·by. the Attorriey . 
General. The conclusion was that "a solid parti tion'Y here would \pre­
vent store patrons from entering the licensed premises; "no problems 
have arisen"; a contrary ruling in this case would ca.use the closing 
of "many licensed premises· which have operated for years"f and tllat 
the action of the municipal authorities should be affirmed,si the e,vi­
dence ·supporting their conclusion "that the licensed pretni ses we~e 
separate and distinct." · ,) · 

1 

The essence of plaintiff's position is that the operatibn 
of this department store is as an integrated business· unit, in wtilich 

I the licensed opera.tions consititute a department thereof not to· b,e 
realistically differentiated in its relationship to the rest of t~e 
store and the business conducted therein from any of the ninety-ofd 
other departments conducted in the buildingo In that context, it1 
maintains, the entirety of the building is a single "premises," ard 
since a 'fnercantile business'' is conducted therein, a plenary reta;ll 
consumption license to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages " in or 
upontt the same premises is proscribed by the statute cited above~i 

\' l 

The response.,by ·the licensee and the Attorney General !$ 
that all that is required by the statute is that the licensed prerfiises 
be physically segregated from the portion of the premises where other 
merchandise is sold in such manner that the respective area.s may rea­
sonably be regarded a~ "substantially separate and distinct," s~~s 
to prevent "conuningling of licensed and unlicensed activity," and :that· 
such requirement is met by the arrangements here maintained. ; · 

At the outset, we distingttish our recent decision in Essex 
Co., etc., Stores Ass 'n v. Newark, etc. , Bev. Cont.:; 64 N .J. Supe:r:·· 
314 (App. Div. 1960). That case involved a plenary retail distribu­
tion license, not a c;9nsumpt-ion license, as here9 In the case of \the 
former, separation of the licensed from the general merchandise pr,em­
ises is required only.tr a municipal ordinance so directs. N.J.S°'~• 
33:1-12 ( 3a) ; 64 N. J. §¥.ll e_r. , a.t ~· 322, ,323" Since Newark had no: 
such ordinance, the present problem was not at all implicated in tµe. 
Essex Co., etc., Stor§S Ass'n case, and nothing we passed on there: 
bears upon a solution to the problem now before us. 1 

I 

There is no dispute between the parties as to what the uni­
form practical construction of the statute by the Di vision and 1 ts\ 
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predecessor department has· been so fa.r as evidenced by writtetf'rul-
ings& This is. that there may be no direct acces:s by custom~,'.H3·:~:~e­
tween the licensed premises. and those in which o:~her kinds qf:' mer-
chandise is sold.. r · .: :·., .. 

/: ,'7] 
1 · '. ?-~. 

Illustrative is the exposition by the ithen Commt·ss.ioii~~ 
. Burnett in ·.Re Johnson, Bu_lletin 212,· Item 10 (l9/.'.37) Q There:~a.··"'ques­
tion arose c.oncerrilng the issuance qf a consumpt1ion license~~· for · 
premises in a building 'Which adjoined another buli1ding where the 
licensee conducted a grocery store@ There was.d:conflict ot~·dl~lms 
as to whether the two buildings wer($ totally se:Rarate and ap3:rt or 
whether they. were actually connected by a ~09:r: "In the course of 
his advisory opinion, the Commissioner gave the De.partment's offi­
cial interpretation of .~eE• 33: 1-12(1) and also of a like ordinance, 
which the municipality had adopted: 1· · 

:1..·1 ' 

"There is nothing in the law whio~·- ~ould prevent 
a person holding a plenary retail consumption license from 
c·onducting a grocery business on other pr~inl~es .. 

" t ~ 
"What the statute and your ordina*ce do require 

is that he not conduct the tavern and groeery on the same 
premises. In other words, the tavern and·/ the grocery prem-
ises must be separate and distinct. .. 1 · · · · 

I 
~They are separate and distinct if· there is no 

direct public access between themQ 1 

. i"' . l ' 
"Thus, where two premises are sid~by side con­

nected by a door at the rear of the dividfng wallj not 
usable by customers of either place, the P .. remises a.re sub­
stantially separate and distinct. See Rel Rockefeller, Bulle­
tin 200, Item 1, and Retail Liquor Distributors v. Atlantic 
Q_itz, Bulletin 88,, Item 5@ · :: / 

WYBut, on the other hand, -:if inst~~~ of a mere 
service door connecting the tavern and tbie, grocery, there 
is an archway or door.through which the p/ublic ~ay freely 
pass from one premises to the.other, the~the premises 
would not be substantially distitjct. See: ... :Shapiro v. Tren­
ton, Bulletin 34, Item S; Re Millville, ~~i1etin 35, Item 
15; B~ed v Q Independence,. Bulletin 57, It1~m 10." 

. I 

In the course of the opinion, CommissJ:6ner Burnett also in-
dicated that if the door existed and provided da~ect public access 
between the buildings, a.special condition requfting the licensee to 
sell the grocery buslness would no.t cure the ma~ter. He stated, 
·nMerely separation of the business is not enougp.; it is separation of 
the premises the statute requires." He ·a~so st:a~ed that the -matter 
could be corrected, however, if· the municipalit~,imposed a special 
condition on the licensee requiring that the coµnecting doorway be 
ciOi;ed up. 1 · ··.· .. 

Other decisions of the Department coris~stently applying the 
stated interpretation of the statute, in addit~ori·to those riited in 
the Re Johnson matter, are Hudson Bergen, etc. ,1 v .. Gold's Drug Stores, 
et al., BulL253, Item 3 {1938); Re Hershenstein, Bull. 330., Item 7 

. ~1939); Zager v., Passaic, Bull. 385, Item 9 (1940); Re ~!AQdetta, Bull., 
561, Item 10 (1,9.43); He Fredricks·, ~llo 565·1 ~t,em 4(T9~The :last 

1 
t·wo rulings ci t·ed were. by Commissione.r (later Qovernor) Driscoll. In 
the Fredricks matter he said: "Because of the /p:rovisions ·of R.S, 33: 
1-12 (1), the licensed premises and the grocery 1.~tore cannot be opera­
ted as a. single place of business with free ac~ess to the public from 
one to the other." Cf. Peer v ... Excise Commissioners, 70 N oJ .r;. 496 · 
(S~Ct. 1904). I 

I 
I 

i 

I; 
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Long-continued practlcal constructlon of a statute by· the 
administrative .authorities charged with its enforcement, particularly 
where contemporaneous with the adop.tion and early years of operation 
under the act, is persuasive evidence of its meaning if doubtful on. 
its face. Presbyterian Church, etc., v. Div. of Alc9holic Bevera8e 
Control, 5.3 N .,T. Super. 271 (App. Div. 1958) a cert if .. den. 29 N o .. J .: 137 
m~~ . ~ - , -~ 

Having in mind the stringerit public policy of this Stat~, 
evidenced both in mrnyother legislative provisions in Title 33 and 
in judicial utterances, toward the tight control of the liquor bu.sl­
ness so as to prevent its impairing the general health, welfare and 
moral! ty, we discern sound justification fbr the construction of th,e 
statute reflected by the foregoing rulings. "As it [commerce in 
11-quor] is a business attended with danger to the community it may· 
* * -* be entirely prohibited, or be permitted under such condition~ 
as will limit to the utmost its evils." Crowlex v. Christensen, 1137 
U.S. 86, 91 (1890). The public policy of this State favors temperance,· 
and the statutes governing sale of intoxica~ing liquor should be con­
strued to effectuate this end. Canada Drr.Ginger Ale, Inc~ v. F. & A. 
Di_strib. Co., 28 .[d_. 444, 455 (1958}. As the act itself- recites:; 
"This chapter is intended to be remedial of abuses inherent in liquor 
traffic and·shall be liberally construed." R.S. 33:1-73. 

I 

As we read the provisions of N.J .S.A. 3.3:1-12-(1) here in~ 
valved, we discern somewhat more· in the legislative intent than, a~ 
the Attorney General suggests, the prevention of "the commingling ~f 
licensed and unlicensed activity," although that objective is cert~in­
ly fundamental. Clearly, of course, liquor is not to be dispensedi 
for consumption in a grocery store, nor groceries sold over a bar. 1 

But were these the only legislative objectives, less sweeping lan-: 
guage would have been apt for the purpose. Moreover, other provis~ons 
of the act expressly or impliedly already carry out those limited ! 

·purpose~. The section we are dealing with has in contemplation any 
"mercantile business," etc. (with. certain stated exceptions) 'Which 

·is "carried on" "inn certain "premises," and it prohibits the licen­
sing of the sale.of alcoholic beverages "in or upon" any such prem..l 
ises. Thus, whatever else the section intends to cover, it cle~rly 
envisages as one distinct condition of legislative concern the 

tSi tliation where there is, at one time, both a specific localftor place 
where alcoholic beverages are sold (by plenary retail consumption · 
license) and also a specific locale or place.where general merchandise 

·is sold, with the licensed place or locale constituting a part of , 
("in or upon") the premises in which the general merchandise busine~ss 
is carried on •. That· arrangement is flatly prohibited by the statut~. ; 

It is ·self-evident, for example, tha:t the statute could nbt ' 
be satisfied by merely drawing a chalk line around an area licensed: for 
a bar and allowing general merchandise to be sold on the same open 
floor space outside the chalk line--a contention which Bamberger's 
advances on the definitional argwnent that the segregated physical i 

·floor space taken up by the licensed activity constitutes automatically 
different "premises" from the floor space not within the licensed , 
chalk line me,rely because "premises" is defined in N.,J.-SoA. 33:1-l(s) 
as "the physical place at which a licensee is or may be licensed to· 
conduct and carry on the * * * ·sale of alcoholic beverages." Obvious­
ly, the term "premises" as used in N.J.S~A. 33:1-12(1) is potential+y 

/ broader than the ],icensed "premises" as defined in the definitional: 
section of the act. 

We suppose there would be little argument that the underly~ 
ing objective--or at least one important objective--of the proviso · 
now under consideration is to prevent the .generality of the public 
which G.omes to a store to buy groceries 6r general merchandise from'. 
being exposed by proximity to the temptation of imbibing alcoholic ' . 
beverages at a bar (or, where a local ordinance so 'provides, of buy~n·g 
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packaged liquor) o Another. obvious. policy consid¢ration .is tha;t'ithe 
general public, shopping, as here, for example, ~it book or toy coun­
ters, might include children who should not be e~posed tG the_presump­
ti vely harmful effect of wi tries sing the drinking! of liquor a-t, 'a oar· by 
pa.trons 1-n perhaps various stages of ·sobriety~ irt is not b~y0rid q the 
realm of possible legislative p~olicy,. moreover, ~hat the suos·taritial 
portion of. our population which looks askance at/· any degree ··9r kind 
of drinking as a social or moral evil should be free. to shop· at a 
store for necessaries or conveniences (mayhap reiligious artic.:ies; as . 
here) without being exposed to what may to them be the offensive.,. sight 
or sound of drinkers at a public bar. We are," of course, not necessar­
ily expressing the social or moral predilections of the members.of the 
court; rather, we are recognizing the full potetitial range of public 
policy which legislative prophylaxis may legiti~ately se·rve in this 
sensitive area of police power control. 1 

I 
. . . I -

There is no doubt in our minds that tne. arrangements under 
which· Bamberger's operates its liquor departmen~ and bar at the prem-
ises in question are offensive to the public po.~icy unde·rlying the . 
statute. We need not repeat the facts already stated. Bamberger's 
runs this liquor department and _bar in a manner )completely indistin­
guishable from any other department. The fact that it is situated in 
a corner of ·the second floor does not distinguish it from, let us say, 
a music department 'Which might be located in anqther corner, partly 
partitioned off for acoustiqal purposes, but op~n for unimpeded access 
to and from other portions of the floor. The l~quor depa.rtment a.nd 
"cocktail lounge" is advertised both on the mai~ floor ~nd by large 
signs on the second floore Clearly, Bamberger'~ makes a. concerted 
effort to influence those of its patrons who coll1e to tbe store to buy 
general merchandise to also patronize its liquor department ·and· bar. 

I . 

As the business in its entirety is here conduct~d:, there is no fair 
escape from the conclusion that the whole phy~i*al enterprise and 
structure is a single "premisestv and that both the letter and spirit 
of the act are being contravened. f 

I . . 
. I 

Plaintiff does not argue, nor ~o the prior administrative 
rulings hold, that licensed plenary retail consfunption premises may 
not lawfully exist in a· building in which othe.r/ merchandise is sold, 
even by the same owner of both businesses. Thejposition is simply 
that the degree of physical separation of the r~spective different 
businesses, licensed and unlicensed, must be su~h. that a patron of one 
cannot pass directly into the other. This seem;s .to us, as i't .did to 
former Commissioners Burnett and Driscoll, an alltogether reasonable 
minimum requirement for attai.~ing the goal envisrged by the statute. 

The Attorney General ar.gues that becaµse the licensed area 
here is but a small part of the department stor/e ·as a whole, the test· 
of· "separation" should be applied more liberall~ in favor of the 
licensee than if the respective areas were morel nearly equal in size. 
We fail to see why\!) There remains the direct iptp_ingement upon the 
·policy of the statute at the point where the li1censed and unlicensed 
ar·eas converge, and the more people who c?me, i/:n the first instance, 
to shop only in the latter, the greater the pot;·ential baneful influ~ 
enc.e of the former which the statute seeks to ~re.venta Nor are we 
impressed by the argument that many licenses fqr bars now exist in 
connection with restaurants which sell various lodds and ends to their 
customers and therefore may not have the benef~t ·or the statutory 
exception in favor of restaurantse The judicial function is to decide 
one case at a timeo The sale of incidentals· o~ Gertain ~inds (perhaps 
candies, cookies, etc~) by restaurants may pos.~.ibly oo held to b~ a 
customary incident of the restaurant business ~nd therefore not to in­
volve a loss of the restaurant exemption, regardless of our holding in 
the instant mattert) But in any case, modifications of clear legisla­
tive policy in hardship situations are for tre~tment by the Legislature, 
not by the adrainistrative agencies pr the cour~s through interpretatlon 
arnountlng to amendment of the statute and rubve:rsion of its apparent 
policy. 
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The .practical question remains as to whether ,and how tq.e. 
instant licensee .can conduct its business without violation of tn.e· 
statute~ Plairitiff concedes, and ~e agre~, that the escalator pioper­
ly separates the· two floors into different premises. It argues, :how­
ever, that the licensed area would have to be the sole pusiness qon­
ducted on the second floor. We do not think the statute requires that 
extreme~ The mere closing up of the open area on the second floor by . 
. a partition.will not suffice, if a door remains for passage from \un­
licensed to licensed areas by the general public,. as the adm1nistra­
tive rulings clearly ~ndicate~ But if there were interposed between 
the two ·respective areas, otherwise physically walled off from e~ch 
other, a.neutral area, or space from. which a customer who had come 
there from an exit door in one of the areas, licensed or unlicens;ea, 
could elect whether to go into the other or to pass to the -lower ' 
floor via the escalator, the intent and purpose o! the statute a~ re­
flected by the administrative rulings would be satisfied. The sa.µie · 
holds true as to the elevator. In other words, whatever the physlcal 
arrangements, there must intervene between the licensed and unlic·~nsed 
areas on the second floor a neutral space or area, from which a cus­
tomer can leave the floor, if he chooses, without havi.ng to enter\ 
either of .the business areas mentioned. 

The order.of the Division is reversed, but without costs, 
and without prejudice to ru·rther proceedings before the Di vision or 
~he Municipal Council which may.eventuate in arrangements for the! 
licensee to conduct its operations conformably wlth the views ex-f 
pres,sed herein. 
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COURT DECISIONS -· CALDWELL'S LIQUOR STORE v. '°iI.VlSION OF i\itttOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL DIRECTOR AFFIRMED" J 

2 .. 

' i• .· l ';' \ 

SUPER.JO~.· /yOUR:T O~ NEVT···'.JERSEY 
APPEL-LATE DIVISJEON1, :F 
.. IA-76-60 ... : 

I ' . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary P~oceedings) 
against 

CALDWELL'S LIQUOR STORE, t/a CALDWELL'S 
LIQUOR STORES, 3301-3303 ATLANTIC · . 
AVENUE, ATLANTIC CITY, NEW JERSEY,·· 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued by th~ Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CALDWELL'S LIQUOR STORE, t/a CALDWELL'S 
LIQUOR STORES, ) 

Appellant, )~ 

vs. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, et ano., 

Respondents. ·, 

) 

) 

) 

I 
I 

I 
I. 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I . ; 

Argued June 19, 1961. Decided June 26,f l9Pl. 
1 

Before Judges Price, Gaulkifl' and Sull~.ian~ 
: I .. 

!1r· Harold H.. Fisher argued the. cause .for 
appellant (Messrs. Shanley & Fi~her~ · 1 

attorney~). ·· · · , · · 

Mre ··samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney 1 
General, argued the cause for .r~sponO:·~~t 
(Mr. David D. Furman, Attorney :General~.:·. 
attorney; Mr. David S. Piltzer, on the I;. · 
brief). ' · j 

PER CURIAMe I 
1· 

I '· 

: ·,,. h· 
·' ; ,.} . 

Our examination of the record presented on this appe·~1 
convinces us 'that the "Conclusions and Order" o'f ).t·t.;te P.irec~o.r, . 
dated October 13, 1960, are supported by substanpial evidence and· 
should be affirmedo Hornauer v. Div .. of Alcoholic.>Beve-:ra. e: · : 
Control, 40 K.'J a Super$ 501, 503-5G4 A ::·t·-pry·~ 'f95.,.:.· · ... :. -S<), ordered • 

• o' [' -

I 

I 
~ ~1~ 

I 

I 

,, 

. ~ : ' 

. ~ ~, . 
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3., _COURT DECISIONS - MURPHY.'S TAVERN INC .. v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONT.ROI, -- DIRECTOR .AFFIHMED9 

.SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

.A-244-60 

MURPHY'S TAVERN, INC., 

Appellant, 

vs. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 

Respondent. 

Argued June 6, 1961 -- Decided June 26, 196le 

Before Judges Conford, Freund and Kilkenny 
' . 

Mr. George R... Sommer argued the cause for 
appellant (~re_ Morrl s B!irr, of counsel) • 

Mrm Samuel Be Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr. David D .. 
.[yrman, Attorney G~neral, a.ttorney; Mr, Helfand, 
of counsel). . _ 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

Murphy's Tavern, Inc. appeals from.an order of the Director 
of the Division. of Alcoholic Beverage Control suspending its retail 
consumption license for a period of 60 days on the grounds ·of violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No~ 20, pPoviding that: 

~ "No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or 
upon the licensed premises any lewdness, immoral 
activity, or foul, filthy or obscene language or 
conduct, or any brawl, a.ct of violence 3 disturb­
ance or unnec_essary noise; nor shall any licensee 
allow, permit or suffer the licensed place of .. 
business to be conducted in such manner as to be­
come a nuisa.nce0" 

Appellant, whose establishment is loca.ted on Mulberry Street 
in Newark, was charged in two separate proceedings. The first ch.arge 
alleged that on October 24, ·30 and N.ovember 8, 1959, the defendant 
permitted its licensed premises to ·become a nuisance in that it "allowed, 
permitted and suffered thereon persons, males impersona.ting females,· who 
appeared to be· homose1..."Uals," and "allowed, permitted and suffered such 
persons to frequent and congregate in and upon" the licensed premises, 
and othervise conducted the licensed pls.ce of business "in a manner 
offensive to common decency and public morals." The second set of 
charges was directed towards activities on May 6, 13 and 14, 1960,. and 
asserted that defendant had permitted ma.le persons on the licensed prem­
ises "to engage and participate in foul, filthy and obscene conduct and 
to sollclt and make overtures for and arrangements with other male 
persons * * * for acts of perverte~ sexual relations;" the substance of 
the initial charge 'Wl}S al so repeated in order to cover the dates in 
May, 1960. 



PAGE.: 10. 

i 

! 

! 
i BULLETIN 1395 
I 

The heari'ng of fleer concluded tha.t the I Di vision ha.d esta.b-
. lished appellant.• s guilt as to all charges by a ~air preponderance 
of the evidence. The Director concurred in and adopted the findings 

- and conclusions of the hearero This appeal is ptedicated solely on. 
the contention -that the proofs adduced in the two proceedings do not 
justify the lnference of violation of the Regulation as set forth in 
the charges •. It is clai~ed that all that was de~onstrated by the 
tf~stimony was that .persons :w:tth effeminate chara€ter1stics ma.y have 
frequented the premises, and that this in itself /does not constitute 
grounds for license suspension. I 

I . 
The.initial hearing covered charges directed to activity 

upon the licensed pr6nises in October and November of 1959. Invest!-
. - I 

gator R., an agent for the New Jersey Divisiort of Alcoholic· Beverage 
Control, testified that he visited Murphy's Tavetn on all three of 
the dates mentioned in the charge~ He described/the premises as con­
sisting of one small barroom, about 20 x 25 feetJ in size. On his 
October 24 visit, he noted about 40· patrons in the place, seated at 
the bar and milling arounde Approximately 20 of/ the customers at­
tracted his attention because of "'their feminine/ actions and manner­
isms, the manner in which they conducted themseljVes." More specifi­
cally, "* * * they would speak to the male seateki with them, they · 
would roll their eyes at each other and simulate/ -a kiss now and then, 
like you would peck a kiss at. a .person, and occa1sionally they would 
put their arm around ea.ch other and feel differe~t parts of the body 
* 1E- -l(-." He added,, "We could definitely smell thje odor or perfume on 
the premises.'~ . I 

. On his second visit~ on October 30 agent R. again singled 
out about 15 to ~O of the 40 to 45 males on the/premises as display­
ing marked feminine characteristicse On one occasion he observed. one 
male to say to another, " 'I thought you were g~ing home with me to­
night,,' and they would grab ea.ch othe·r•s pri~ate parts and simulate 
kissing each othero" Agent R~ also witnessed a* argument between two 
male patrons in which obscenities were freely e~changed; he testified 
that the bartender did not move to halt the dispute. On November S,, 
the same agent again visited the premises, which were filled "to capa­
city with about 75 to 80 males and one couple. I He observed about.· 20 
to 25 of the males "gra.bbing each other as they!would pass going to 
the men's room * * * they would grab ea.ch other/' s buttocks or each 
other's private parts * * * they acted as. though they.. :were like a 
man and wife would act. They helped each other/ drinking and put their 
arms around one another, and we observed two directly opposite us 
tha.t had eyebrow pencil on." Later that evening, agent Ro had a con­
versation with bartender Joseph Yeachshino; the/ investigat6ri still 
unrevealed, said, "The kids must have really been dressed up for 
Halloween1, n and Yeachshino replied, "if you wer/e new in town and came 
in here for the first time that night, you woul·/'d have had a ball with 
.all the [obscenity] in hereo" 

I • . 

. At about 1:50 a.me, as bartender Carmine Lubertazzi began 
to extinguish the lights in the tavern and as "three of these apparent 
homose:x-uals passed him [on their way out] they ~rabbed him by his . 
private pa.rts, a.t which time he pulled away**/* laughing and joking 
w1.th them * * *· on one occasion one of the appa.

1

!rent homosexuals kissed 
Mr. Lubertazzi on the cheek as he left." Severftl minutes later, agent 
R. end agent s., who was with him, identified themselves to the ba!­
tenders. tuberta.zzi was asked whether 1 t was n:ormal for patrons to . 
grab him by his private parts a.s they left the premises, and he alleged­
ly replied, "That·' s nothing ~~ * * you could see/ that ,in any straight 
bar too. n Agent So asked Lubertazzi if he wouljd kiss him, the agent, 
also, and the bartender replied, "Sure, if you ~ere my cousin." 

Direct e~amination of agent S. was wJived upon the stipula­
t:t.on that he had accomiw.anied agent R9 on the tl\ree dates mentloned 
and that his tes!_timony would be ent'trely corro~orati ve. On cross­
exmni.nation, he was asked what ma.de him think Hny of the patrons were 

. I 

I 
I 

I 
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homosexuals; he .replied, ''Wlen you see a man put his arm around another 
·man and. rest his. head·on his shoulder, and another man while he's 
doing that is rotating his hand on a man's buttocks or gra.bbing each 
other by the private parts or kissing each other on the.lips or cheeks, 
is to me apparent homosexuals ... " 

Th~ testimony on behalf of appellant at this initial hear­
ing includ~d that of William R. Peters, a patron of the ta.vern, who 
testified that while some of the customers "have fairly high voices," 
none of them ever· annoyed or bothered him and he did not perceive any 
homosexuals; Lubertazzi; who admitted that.persons with feminine 
characteristic·s frequented the .tavern.9 said. that there were no patrons 
whom he considered homose>.'1.lals, denied that, a patron had kissed him on 
the cheek upon leaving ("* * * I remember this fel.1.o:w leaning over and 
saying to me good night, I had a nice time * * *.it s~ort of probably 
could have looked like a kiss on the, cheek, but it wasn't"), and. dis­
puted the substance of the alleged conversations. wlth the agents; 
part-time bartender Theodore Hirsch, who testified that ,he worked on 
November 7 and 8, that there were no homosexuals present, and that he 
did not see anything obscene or improper but that if' he saw one male 
put his hand around another male at the bar he "would tell them to cut 
it out;" Yeachshino, who conceded that some of the patrons had feminine 
cha.racteristics but· denied that any of them, to his· knmvledge, were 
homosexuals, e~-plained possible touching of each other by the patrons 
on November 8 in terms of the crowded conditions in the tavern ("there 
was no' other way you could have gotten around unless you touched. some:... 
body one way or another"), disputed the substance of the "Halloweentv 
verbal exchange with agent R., and :rp.aintained that he did not know 
what the. expression, "fag or fa.iry," meant; Jack Trachteriberg, one of 
the O'Wllers and the manager o.f the tavern, who stated that there were 
customers with effeminate chara.cteristics who usually congregated by 
themselves but that they never bothered other pat~ons, that the Newark 
police had the establishment under surveillance fo_r several months in 
the ·summer of 1959 but failed to point out to him any people they con­
sidered undesirable, and that he did not take any steps to determine 
whether the effeminate patrons were in fact homosexuals because "the 
only way * * * is to be approached by one or to actually see them do 
something," which did not cc.cur in his experience and observation; 
and Al Thoma, an athletic director at the Newark Athletic Club, tfilo 
testified that, in his opinion, it is not possible to tell from a 
person's mannerisms whether he is· a homosexual. 

· At the second hearing, relating to charges focused on May 
6, 13 and 14, 1960, three of the respondent's investigators and an 
.a,dministrative· inspector testifled as to thelr observations, which 
were quite similar to those of agents RG and S. ·On the prior occasions. 

. Agent D. noted that after. he had s·at down at the bar on 
May 6, a mal~ patron named Jimmy (later identified as James Geddings, 
Jr.) brushed by him, said, "Excuse me," introduced himself ~d staTted 
a conversation. According to the investigator; "through the course of 

the conversation he was rubbing his left leg aga.inst.my right leg, and 
from time to.time he placed his hand on my leg~ When I was about to 
leave; he grabbed me in my privates and asked if I -was going to return." 
When agent D. did return to the premises, on May 13, he again encounter-. 
ed Geddings, who once more rubbed the agent's leg and grabbed his pri­
vates while attempting to ·convince him to engage in a sex orgy. The 
agent was at that .. r~::time introduced to another male' patrop named· Fred, 
who openly admired:.::his physique, and, when rebuffed once on ·a "propo­
sition" to the agent, said,· "That is too bad because I could do·a lbt 
with that body of yourse" Agent· D~ testified that he m~rttioned to one 
of the bartenders, Bruce Adam:?;; that he and Geddings were going to have 
a sex orgy and asked if Bruce would like to come ?-long; Adams purport-. 
edly answered, "No, only with you," and r9lled his eyes<;) Agent D. left 
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the tavern at midnight with .Geddings~ a.nd they were .met outsid·e··· by· 
the other agents, who identified themselves and brought Geddings .into 

. I 
the back room of the tavern for questioning. j 

. The testimony of agent S. was largely r~peti ti ve of th:at of 
a.gent o; · He observed many of the male patrons calling ea.ch other such 
names a.s "Honey," "DoI:l," "Mary," and."Mother." ·~tone point, as he 
moved do'Wil a· crowded.a.isle to the men•s room, agents. accidently 
brushed against one of the male patrons, who look1~a up at him anq said, 
"Oo, no wonder I always sit here~ I get to feel all these warm bodies~" 
He also overheard a conversation in which one male said to the otper, 
"Well, I don't ·go out with him any more. We are ip.compatible * * * 
It is better· this way .. Besides, Artie is so muc~ y9unger." Ag~nt S. 
also observed, on May lJ', "two ma.les standing ve~y close to .each other, 
facing each other, place their arms about each o~her in embrace, and 
moving the lower parts of their bodies in ciPcular motion in time to 
the music on the juke box." I 

. Agent N~ testified that he observed ag;nt D. w.l~h Geddings, 
and he confirmed Geddings' physical advances. He recalled that a 
patron seated next to him had mentioned, nodd~n.gjin the. directiop of 
agent D., "I wish I could get an intro~uction to him. He pas such a 
body. There . should be a law agai·nst that o" Admtnistrat! ve inspector 
D. confirmed the general observations of the other agents. 

' I ' I 

Appellant produced Jack Schultz, manager of the tave·rn on 
the nights in que~tion, Lubertazzi, an~ Geddingsl Schultz and Luber­
tazzi merely denied that homosexuals congregatedlin the tavern, t.o 
tl?-eir knowledge, and insisted that they could not evict a patron from 
the premises simply because of the -way he d-resse~ or the manner in 
which he spoke. Geddings recalled sitting and t~lking with agent D. 
but denied that the subject of homosexual relati~ns ever came up o.r 
that he had touched the .. agent's private parts. He emphatically pro­
claimed that he wa.s not a homosexusil. He admittrd that he and agent 
D. ha.d left 'the tavern about the same time oil thr eveni.ng of May 13, 
but he asserted that they were not together and that he· was just 
going on to another bar for a drinkQ 

Our review.of the proceedings before the Division is to 
determine whether there is sub.stantial:competent primary evidence to 
suppor.t the inferences of violation ·drawn by the administrative tri­
bunal9 In re Larsen, 17 N.J. Superto 564, 57J (AT.g. Div. 1952); 
Benedetti v~ . .:Bd. of Comt·rso of Trenton, 35 N._.J. !Super. 30, 34 (AQ.:Q.e 
Div"' 1955}; Hornauer v. Division of Alcoholic B~vera e Control, 40 
N.J. Super. 501) 504 App .. Divl' 1956 ~ Therefotie, to the extent that 
ap,pel.la.nt asks us to reject the testimony of the/ responde~t' s agents 
in the light of the absolute denials of its own witnesses,~- we must, 

. having found the a.gents' testimony reasonably ~:Jredible, rej·ect its 
contention .. As stated in·Freud v. Davis, 64 NeJ. Super. 242, 246-47 
(App. DivG 1960), 

"The choice of accepting or rejecting the testimony 
of witnesses rests with the administr,.tive agency, 
and where such choice is reasonably made, it is con-

' elusive on s.ppeal .. We,canvass the record, not to 
balance the persuasiveness of the evi~ence on one 
s:1.de as against the other,. but in ord~r to det~rmine 
whether a reasonable mind might accept the evidence 
as adequate· to support the conclusiori and~ if so, to 

·sustain it." · 

It is further urged that there was no direct proor·or the 
homosexual nature of.those patronizing appellanf 's premises. and, 
alternatively, that even if there was sufficierljt ,proof, the mere 
presence of persons with abnormal physical or motional tendencies 
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does not, withou~ more,·require their exclusion from the premiseB. 
j 

In the first placell the testimony outlined above undeniably 
demonstrates that an inordinate number of the patrons habitually con­
gregating at. the tavern displayed the dress, mannerisms,. speech and 
gestures commonly associated with homosexuals. We have previously 
held that sucih concentrated mingling of persons manifesting these 
characteristics is sufficient foundation· for an inference as to their 
actual condition and tendencies, and warrants pmiishment of any li­
censee who acquiesces in their assemblage upon his premi.ses, Paddock 
Bar Inc. v •. Alcoholic Bevera e Control· Division, 46 N.J •. super. 405 

-ARP• Div~ 1957 • Such a result is justified by the Division's policy, 
supported in law and in its own long-term practice, of thwarting ; 
reasonably apprehended sexual misconduct upon licensed premises in it~ 
embryonic s~ageso Cf. In re Schneider, .12 N .J. Su-g.er., · 449 (APPt IJ.iy~ 
1951Je 

Secondly, aside from the _question of actual homosexuality, 
the proofs herein are, considering o'ur reviewing function, highly 
p.ersuasi ve as to the overt acts of lewdness practiced upon the prem­
ises. The testimony of the agents with respect to the physical touch­
ing of private parts, the simulated kissing, and the suggestiveness 
of many of the conversations cannot be overlooked in this regard. · 
And the recital of- agent D. with respect to his e'ncounter with Geddings, 
though denied by the latter, could .reasonably be believed by the hea:ring 
officer and the Dlrector. Agent D(I 's direct testimony that he was · 
"propositioned,n along with the reports of other conversations over­
heard by the investigators, provides ample support for the finding of 
guilt ·on the charge qf. solici tinge · 

It should not ,be thought that the court is callous to the 
problem of the homosexual, medically or socially. The p~blic int~rest 
in tight control over the liquor business, In re Olympic, Inc., 49 
N.J. Super. 299, 306 (4.RP~ Div.), certifG denied 27 ~. 279 (1958), 
involves, htiwever, neither the curative approach of the physician nor 
the analytical view of .the· sociologist. The primary concern in this 
regard is inaintenan_ce of accepted st~ndards of public decency and moral-
1 ty, a.nd when these· st·a.ndards are, as· here, impinged upon, proper 
sanctions are not only justified but are demandede 

Affirmed. 
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J._. DI SCIPLINJ\RY PROCEEDINGS -- SALES TO MINORS - JJ>RIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSP.ENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Club 75 Corporation 
75 Miller.Street 
Highlands, N $ .J .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-21, .issued by the Boro~gh 
Council of the Borough of Highlands .. 

Arnone and Zager·, Esqs&, by John P. Arnone, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F$ Ambrose, Esqa, Appearing.for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded 1lQil vult to a ch~r-ge alleging that 
it permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to fiour mi-nors and 
permitted the consumpt.ion of alcoholic beverages by sa;ld minors in 
its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State· Regulation 
NOo 200 . 

On April 8, 1961, two ABC agents enterEfd. defendant's prem­
ises at about 8:30 Pem., Upon entering they observed a femalej' who 
apparently was a minor, seated at the bar and cortsuming a glass of 
beer. At about 9:15 p~mo two females and a male) all of whom were 
apparently minors, entered and sat at the bar~ ~oan P. McGuiness 
(a bannaid) served a drink of Seagram's 7 Crown ytiiskey and Seven-up 
to each of these patrons. After summoning a loc9-1 poli,ce officer, 
the ABC agents identified themselves to each of the four pat.rans 
heretofore mentioned and seized their drinks. Subsequent investi­
gation disclosed that the patron who wa.s seated ~t the ·bar when the 
agents entered was Mary --- (age lS) and that the three patrons who 
afterward entered were Patricia--~ (age 19), Su~an --- (age 19) and 
Anthony --- (age 19)@ The barmaid told the agents that she had been 
employed on the premises for about one week; that she had sold and 
served the drinks to each or· the four-minors, and that Patricia, 
Susan and'An-t;hony had verbally represented to he~ tha.t they were of 
full age, but had made no written represent.ation as to their respec­
tive ·ages. 

Defendant has a prior record~ Effectife .January 5, 1961, 
its license was suspended by the local issuing authorlty for ten days 
for permitting its premises to remain open durin~ prohibited hours. · 
There is nothing contained in the letter submi tt/1ed to me by defend-
ant's attorney wh:!.ch would warrant me in imposing less than the . 
usual suspension" The ~minimum penalty for sale 1to an 18-year"'!'old 
minor is fifteen days but, in view of the numberj of minors involved, 
I shall suspended defendant's license for twenty days (Re Zebro, Bul­
letin 1336, Item 1), to which will be added fi vej days because of the 
dissimilar violation ~within the past five ye·ars (Re Hilltop Tavern, 
Inc.,,, Bulletin 1386, Item 8)0 Five days will b

1
e remitted for the 

plea herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days .. 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 8th day o May 1961, 

by the Bor~~~~R~~u~~n ~~e~~~YB~~~~~~ ~~n~f:hi!d~s1~~egf~bc7;1Co;~~~!~1on, 
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for premises 75 Miller Street, Highlands, be nnd thE~ same is. herehy 
. suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a ... m .. Tuesday, May 
16, 1961, and terininating at 3:00 a.m. Monday, June 5, 196~. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR., 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ON ELECTION DAY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Michael Lazar 

) 

) 

t/a Mike Laza.r's Tavern 
357-359 Bramhall Avenue 
Jersey City 4, New Jer~ey, 

) CONCLUSIONS 

· Hoider of Plenary Retail .Consumption 
·License C-188, issued by the Municipal 
Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

·Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

) 

) 

) 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for.Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

"On. Tuesday, April 18, 1961,, Primary Electi.on Day, . 
while the polls lr'ere open· for V'oting at s-uch election, 
you ·sold and offered for sale at retail and delivered 
alcoholic beverages to consumers and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages in­
and upon- your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 2 
of State Regulation No., 20~" 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
his license for fifteen days. Re Patron & Wetzel, Bulletin 1024, 
Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the plea enter~d herein, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

-Accordingly, it is, on th,is 9th day of May 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail conswnption license C-188, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Michael Lazar, t/a Mike Lazar's Tavern, for 
premises 357-359 Bramhall Avenue, Jersey.City, be and the same is 
hereby suspendec;l for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 ·a.m. Monday, 
Ma.y 15, 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, May 25, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '"'" DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY· 
IMPOSED UPON ~ESTJMPTION · OF· BUSINESS& . . . . . .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Helen Mullray Friedel 
't/~ Princ~ton Hotel 
21st St. & Dune· Drive· 
Avalon, N. J., 

Holder of Plena:ry Retail Consumption ·) 
License C-4, issued by the Board" of 
Commissioners of the Borough of Avalon. ) - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ 

CO R D E R 

. ' ~· , 

Morton I. Greenberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-jll cerisee · 
William F. Wood, .Esqo, Appearing for Di vision of Ail.coholic 

Beverage bon.trol. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 
:•. 

• • 1 , .. ' • ' ' , .~,,. 

·. By order dated October 11,, 1960, l susp~:q.ded defendant's 
license for t~enty days. Because it appeared that·the business was 
not then being conduct_ed, the order provi~ed that t:q.e er.rec~! ve dates 
for said suspenston would be fixed by subsequent order· aft~:r the · 
licensed.premises shall have been reopened for the l961 sea$onu Bu].-
letin 1363, Item 5. · · · 

It now appearing to .my satisfaction that defendant' .s 
licensed premises· have reopened for the 1961·seaadn, 

It is~ on this ·29th day of May 1961, , 

ORDERED that the twenty-day-suspension heretofore imposed 
shall commence ·at 2 a.m. Tuesday, June 61 1961, and termjnate at 2 a.m~ 
Monday, June 26, 1961.9 

7. STATE LICENSES - NEW /PPLICATION FILED 

256 Wa~er· Street, Inc. 
t/a Frank's Beverage Jlstributors. 
256 W~ter Street 
Paterson, New Jersey 

WILLI HOWE DAVIS 
Director 

Application filed August 1, 1961 fcrr person~to- erson t:ransfer. of 
Stat.e Beverage Distributor's Llcense SBD-93 - f o~ Arnold Sacks 
and Doris Sacks, t/a Frank's Beverage Distribut. r.s, 

' . . '"'" 

N w Jersey state Library 


